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Bloom MV, Site Plan Amendment No. 82017013C  

Emily Tettelbaum, Planner Coordinator,  Mid-County Planning, Emily.Tettelbaum@montgomeryplanning.org, 301-495-4569 

Matthew Folden, Supervisor, Mid-County Planning, Matthew.Folden@montgomeryplanning.org, 301-495-4539 

Carrie Sanders, Chief, Mid-County Planning, Carrie.Sanders@montgomeryplanning.org, 301-495-4653 

 

Request to adjust the percentage of MPDUs within 
Areas I and II to provide 12.5% MPDUs in Area I and 
25% MPDUs in Areas II-VI. 
 
Location: Intersection of Montgomery Village Avenue 
and Stewartown Road, Montgomery Village. 
Size: 61.31 acres (amendment area). 
Zone: TLD and CRN, within the Montgomery Village 
Overlay Zone. 
Master Plan: 2016 Montgomery Village Master Plan. 
Applicant: Green Bloom MV Development, LLC. 
Accepted: April 1, 2021. 
Review Basis: Chapter 59, Zoning Ordinance.  

 

 

 

 

• Staff recommends approval with conditions. 
• The Project was previously approved with 25% MPDUs to allow an exemption from impact taxes.  
• In connection with the 2020-2024 Growth and Infrastructure Policy, the County Council amended the 

development impact law (County Code Sections 52-41(g)(6) and 52-54(d)(6)) to exempt properties within 
Opportunity Zones from impact taxes.   

• The Project’s Area I is located within an Opportunity Zone and the Applicant proposes to reduce the MPDUs 
to 12.5% within that area. 

• The Applicant proposes an increase in MPDUs in Area II so that Areas II-VI will continue to provide 25% 
MPDUs. The overall Project (Areas I-VI) will provide 22% MPDUs.  

• The proposed changes meet all development standards and do not significantly modify the original findings 
of the approval. 

• Staff has received community correspondence related to traffic, safety, and the location of two proposed 
houses near the proposed park in Area VI. This correspondence does not directly relate to the changes 
proposed in this amendment. 
 

 

Description Staff Report Date: 6/2/21 
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SECTION 1: RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval of Site Plan Amendment No. 82017013C, Bloom MV, to adjust the percentage 
of MPDUs within Areas I and II to provide 12.5% MPDUs in Area I and retain 25% MPDUs in Areas II-VI. All 
site development elements shown on the latest electronic version of the Site Plan Amendment No. 
82017013C submitted via ePlans as of the date of this Staff Report are required. Staff recommends adding 
condition No. 19 below. All previously approved conditions of approval remain in full force and effect. 
 
19. Certified Site Plan Amendment 82017013C 

Before approval of Certified Site Plan Amendment No. 82017013C: 
a. The parking count on Sheet SP-01 must be consistent with the parking count shown in the 

Planning Board Resolution, and an amendment triangle must be added to show that parking 
calculations have changed. 

b. The MPDU Phasing and Placement table on Sheet No. MPDU-100 must be modified to indicate 
that 25% MPDUs will be provided in Areas II-VI and 22% MPDUs will be provided for the entire 
project (Areas I-VI). 

c. Show the limits of the site plan amendment on Sheet No. SP-01. 
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SECTION 2: VICINITY AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
Vicinity   
 
The Subject Property (outlined in red in Figure 1 below) is surrounded by a variety of residential uses, 
including a mix of detached houses, townhouses and condominiums, in various residential zones. Several 
shopping centers and an elementary, middle, and high school are also located in the vicinity. 
 

Figure 1: Vicinity Map  

 
Existing Conditions 

The Subject Amendment addresses a 61.31-acre portion of the 147-acre Property covered by the original 
Site Plan (no. 820170130). The Property is the former Montgomery Village Golf Course and is located 
roughly in the center of Montgomery Village, straddling Montgomery Village Avenue and extending 
generally north toward Arrowhead Road and west to Watkins Mill Road.  A PEPCO/Exelon transmission 
line stretches across the Property on both sides of Montgomery Village Avenue. The Property contains a 
portion of the Cabin Branch Stream and 70.38 acres of stream buffer, large expanses of floodplain, and 
steep slopes that come down to meet the stream valley.  
 
A portion of the Property, 26.7 acres, is in the Commercial Residential Neighborhood Zone, CRN-0.5, C-
0.0, R-0.5, H-65, and the remaining 120.3 acres are in the Townhouse Low Density (TLD) Zone. Site Plan 
Areas IV and V have been subdivided per Approved Preliminary Plan 120170150, and construction has 
commenced in Area IV (Figure 2). 
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Figure 2: Portion of the Site Plan Subject to this Amendment (Areas I and II) 

 
 

SECTION 3: PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Previous Approvals 
 
On November 16, 2017, the Planning Board concurrently approved Preliminary Plan No. 120170150 
(Resolution MCPB 17-110) and Site Plan No. 820170130 (Resolution MCPB No. 17-111).  The 147-acre site 
was approved for 494 lots (26 detached houses, 2 duplexes and 466 townhouses) as well as various 
stormwater management facilities, common open spaces, private roads and HOA parcels, and parcels for 
dedication to the Montgomery Village Foundation and potential dedication to M-NCPPC Parks.  Sixty-eight 
of the 494 units were approved as MPDUs. 
 
On October 17, 2019, the Planning Board approved Site Plan No. 82017013A (Resolution MCPB No. 29-
122) to make minor modifications to final locations of infrastructure and stormwater management 
facilities; increase the number of moderately priced dwelling units provided throughout the site plan area 
to 25 percent, including new MPDU locations in Area V; identify the conservation easement areas in Area 
VI to meet Phase I afforestation requirements; and make minor revisions to proposed landscape elements 
per updated architecture, permit review, and utility company requirements. 
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On October 1, 2020, the Planning Board approved Site Plan No. 82017013B (Resolution MCPB NO. 20-
091) to make minor revisions to the Montgomery Village Foundation Park; reallocate units and MPDUs 
throughout the project; remove a duplex and replace with standard units; remove units within dam 
breach limits; provide Forest Conservation plan revisions; and update utilities, stormwater and grading on 
the Subject Property. 
 
Proposal 
 
The changes proposed in the Amendment are limited to the adjustment of MPDUs in Areas I and II and 
corresponding updates to parking calculations. As currently approved, 25% MPDUs are provided across 
the entire Project, exempting the Project from impact tax payments. With this Amendment, the Applicant 
proposes to provide 12.5% MPDUs in Area I and 25% MPDUs in Areas II-VI while retaining the same overall 
dwelling unit count of 494 units. The Amendment represents a net loss of 16 MPDUs when compared to 
the previous amendments, proposing a total of 109 MPDUs across Areas I-VI, but continues to exceed the 
minimum number of MPDUs required by law. Proposed MPDU locations in Areas I and II are shown in 
Figure 3. 
 
The proposed changes are prompted by the adoption of the 2020-2024 Growth and Infrastructure Policy 
and associated legislation  (County Code Sections 52-41(g)(6) and 52-54(d)(6)), which exempt 
development located within a Qualified Opportunity Zone from impact tax payments. A portion of the 
proposed development, Area I, is within an Opportunity Zone and the Applicant proposes to replace 21 
MPDUs with market-rate units. Area I will provide a total of 118 dwelling units, of which 15 units, or 12.5%, 
will be MPDUs.  
 
The balance of the Project, Areas II-VI, is located outside of the Opportunity Zone and the Applicant will 
continue to provide an average of 25% MPDUs in those areas. To account for the MPDU changes in Area 
I, the Subject Application proposes to replace five market-rate units with MPDUs in Area II. Area II will 
provide a total of 84 units of which 28, or 33.3%, will be MPDUs. Development Areas II through VI will 
provide a total of 376 units of which 94 units, or 25%, will be MPDUs (Table 1).  
 

Table 1: MPDU Summary 
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Figure 3: MPDU locations in Areas I and II (figure above previously approved,  
figure below proposed with this Amendment) 
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SECTION 4: COMMUNITY CORRESPONDENCE 
 
The Applicant has met all proper signage and noticing requirements for the submitted Application. Staff 
received two emails from neighbors with concerns about an increase in MPDUs, traffic, safety, and the 
location of two proposed houses near the proposed park in Area VI. As previously discussed, this 
Amendment will result in a net loss of 16 MPDUs. All other issues raised by the neighbors concern plan 
elements that have been reviewed and approved by the Planning Board and are outside the scope of this 
Amendment. All sight distance, traffic studies, and road standards have already been satisfied and 
approved. 
 
 

SECTION 5: SITE PLAN ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 
 
All previous findings remain in full force and effect except as modified below: 
 

d. Satisfies applicable use standards, development standards, and general requirements under this 
Chapter; 
 
The Site Plan Amendment modifies the number of MPDUs in Areas I and II and adjusts the parking 
calculations to account for the replacement of 16 MPDUs with market rate units. MPDU 
townhouses require one parking space per unit and market-rate townhouses require two per unit, 
so the Amendment increases the total number of parking spaces from 863 to 879. The 
development standards table (Table 2) includes the changes proposed by this Amendment. 

 
 

SECTION 6: CONCLUSION 
 
Site Plan Amendment No. 82017013C will not alter the overall character, or significantly impact the 
development with respect to the original findings of approval under Site Plan 820170130 as amended. 
The proposed project remains compatible with the existing and proposed development adjacent to the 
site and with respect to the surrounding neighborhood in terms of efficiency, adequacy, safety, structures, 
uses, vehicular and pedestrian circulation, open space, landscaping and lighting. The proposed 
amendment remains in conformance with environmental regulations, the development standards of the 
zone, and the Montgomery Village Master Plan. Therefore, Staff recommends approval of Site Plan 
Amendment No. 82017013C. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Previous Approvals 
B. Correspondence 
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Table 2: Development Standards 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 
T HE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

MCPB No. 19-122 
Site Plan No. 82017013A 
Bloom Montgomery Village 
Date of Hearing: October 17, 2019 NOV O 8 2019 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, under Section 59-7.1.2 of the Montgomery County Zoning 
Ordinance, the Montgomery County Planning Board is authorized to review site plan 
applications; and 

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2019, the Planning Board, by Resolution MCPB No. 
17-111, approved Site Plan No. 820170130, for 494 dwelling units including 68 MPDUs 
on 147 acres of CRN-0.5, C-0.0, R-0.5, H-65 or TLD zoned-land, located at the 
intersection of Montgomery Village Avenue and Stewartown Road ("Subject Property"), 
in the 2016 Montgomery Village Master Plan area; and 

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2019, USL2MR Montgomery Village Business Trust LLC, 
c/o Monument Realty ("Applicant") filed a minor amendment, to be approved by the 
Planning Director, to the previously approved site plan to make infrastructure and 
stormwater management modifications, identify the conservation easement areas to 
meet Phase 1 afforestation requirements, make minor architecture and landscape 
revisions, and increase the percentage of MPDUs provided to 25% on the Subject 
Property; and 

WHEREAS, the application to amend the site plan was designated Site Plan No. 
82017013A, Bloom Montgomery Village ("Site Plan," "Amendment," or "Application"); 
and 

WHEREAS, Planning Board staff ("Staff') received community correspondence 
raising concerns about the number of MPDUs proposed for the property. Thus, Staff 
elevated the application to require Planning Board action; and 

WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Staff and other 
governmental agencies, Staff issued a memorandum to the Planning Board, dated 
October 7th, 2019, setting forth its analysis of, and recommendation for approval of the 
Application, subject to certain conditions ("Staff Report"); and 

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2019, Staff presented the Amendment to the 
Planning Board as a consent item for its review and action; and 
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Bloom Montgomery Village 
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WHEREAS, Commissioner Anderson moved to sever the item from the consent 
agenda due to community correspondence objecting to the Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, at the hearing, the Planning Board heard testimony and received 
evidence submitted for the record on the Application and approved the Application 
subject to certain conditions, by the vote certified below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Board approves Site 
Plan No. 82017013A for infrastructure and stormwater management modifications, 
identification of conservation easement areas to meet Phase 1 afforestation 
requirements, minor architecture and landscape revisions, and increase in the 
percentage ofMPDUs provided to 25%. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all previous site plan conditions of approval 
for this project remain valid, unchanged and in full force and effect 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all site development elements shown on the 
latest electronic version of Bloom Montgomery Village Site Plan No. 82017013A, 
submitted via ePlans to the M-NCPPC as of the date of the Staff Report, are required, 
except as modified by the above conditions of approval; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that having considered the recommendations and 
findings of its Staff as presented at the hearing and set forth in the Staff Report, which 
the Planning Board hereby adopts and incorporates by reference (except as modified 
herein), and upon consideration of the entire record, the Planning Board FINDS, with 
the conditions of approval, that: 

1. Unless specifically set forth herein, this Amendment does not alter the intent, 
objectives, or requirements in the originally approved site plan, and all findings 
not specifically addressed remain in effect. 

a. Satisfies any previous approval that applies to the site; 

The Site Plan Amendment conforms to all binding elements of the 
previously approved Preliminary Plan No. 120170150 and Site Plan No. 
820170130. 

d. Satisfies applicable use standards, development standards, and general 
requirements under this Chapter; 

The Site Plan Amendment includes changes to the number of MPDUs, 
which also changes the amount of parking provided. The Planning Board 
approves an increase in MPDUs to 25%, as well as a decrease in parking 
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from 920 spaces to 863 spaces. Both of these changes continue to satisfy 
the Zoning Ordinance development standards and requirements. 

e. Satisfies the applicable requirements of: 

i. Chapter 19, Erosion, Sediment Control, and Stormwater Management; 
and 

This Amendment includes minor stormwater management changes that 
do not affect the validity of the original concept approval. The 
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) 
Stormwater Management Section issued a letter accepting the 
stormwater management concept approval on October 9, 2017 for the 
original site plan. Stormwater treatment will continue to be accomplished 
using micro bioretention, drywells, green roof and structural practices. 

ii. Chapter 22A, Forest Conservation. 

This Application includes amendments to Final Forest Conservation Plan 
No. 82017013A, which established forest conservation mitigation 
requirements for the entire Bloom Montgomery Village development, 
including specific planting requirements associated with development of 
each of the six phases of the Site Plan. The Amendment makes minor 
adjustments to the planting areas, and specifically identifies the planting 
areas that will be used to meet the planting requirements for Areas IV 
and V of the development. 

The total forest conservation mitigation requirements for the Bloom 
Montgomery Village development total 26.12 acres. Area IV is supposed 
to provide 19% of the total mitigation requirement, or 4.96 acres. Area V 
must provide 17% of the total mitigation requirement, or 4.44 acres. The 
total forest mitigation planting that must be provided for the two areas is 
9.40 acres. 

The Final Forest Conservation Plan approves the fulfillment of the forest 
conservation requirement for Areas IV and V by planting the following 
planting areas: 

Planting Area 
5A 
5B 
5C 
5D 

Acres 
0.19 
0.19 
0.98 
0.76 
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5E 
5F 
6A 
6G 
6H 
Total 

2.33 
0.58 
4.68 
0.23 
0.62 
10.56 Acres 

This will leave a forest conservation mitigation requirement of 15.56 acres 
to be fulfilled by subsequent phases of the overall development as shown 
on the Final Forest Conservation Plan. 

As shown in the list of planting areas, the required afforestation for Area 
IV and Area V development will occur in planting areas in Area V and 
Area VI. While Area VI is not being developed at this time, it was a 
priority of the Forest Conservation Plan to get the stream buffers 
afforested as early as possible in the development process in order to 
improve the water quality in the Cabin Branch stream. The planting 
areas in Area V are also in a stream buffer for a tributary of Cabin 
Branch. There were not similar high priority planting areas identified in 
Area IV. 

The Site Plan Amendment must continue to comply with all prior 
requirements of the Final Forest Conservation Plan not modified by this 
Amendment. This includes meeting the minimum afforestation 
requirements for each Area as they come in for Site Plan approval. The 
minimum afforestation requirements for each Area, as specified in the 
Resolution for the original Site Plan approval (MCPB No. 17-111) are: 

Area 

Area I 

Area II 

Area III 

Area IV 

AreaV 

Area VI 

% of Total Afforestation Requirement 

22.5% 

21.5% 

10.0% 

19.0% 

17.0% 

25.5% 

The Site Plan Amendment complies with Chapter 22A, Forest 
Conservation, and in conformance with the Environmental Guidelines. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution incorporates by reference all 
evidence of record, including maps, drawings, memoranda, correspondence, and other 
information; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Site Plan shall remain valid as provided 
in Montgomery County Code§ 59-7.3.4.H; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution constitutes the written 
opinion of the Board in this matter, and the date of this Resolution is 

~V OB 2019 (which is the date that this Resolution is mailed to all parties of 
rec01~); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any party authorized by law to take an 
administrative appeal must initiate such an appeal within thirty days of the date of 
this Resolution, consistent with the procedural rules for the judicial review of 
administrative agency decisions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules). 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by 
the Montgomery County Planning Board of the Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Cichy, seconded by Vice Chair Fani­
Gonzalez, with Chair Anderson, Vice Chair Fani-Gonzalez, and Commissioners Cichy, 
Patterson, and Verma voting in favor at its regular meeting held on Thursday, October 
17, 2019, in Silver Spring, Maryland. 

Casey Anderson, Chair 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 
Tl I I: MARYI..\ND-NATION \I . C.\ l'IT.\I . l ' ,\RK \ND l'I..\NNINC, COMJ\llSSION 

MCPB No. 20-091 
Site Plan No. 82017013B 
Bloom Montgomery Village 
Date of Hearing: October 1, 2020 

OCT O 8 2020 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, under Section 59-7.1.2 of the Montgomery County Zoning 
Ordinance, the Montgomery County Planning Board is authorized to review site plan 
applications; and 

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2018, the Planning Board, by Resolution MCPB No. 
17-111, approved Site Plan No. 820170130, for 494 dwelling units including 68 MPDUs 
on 147 acres of CRN-0.5 C-0 R-0,5 H 65 or TLD zoned-land, located at the intersection 
of Montgomery Village Avenue and Stewartown Road ("Subject Property"), in the 2016 
Montgomery Village Master Plan area; and 

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2019, the Planning Board approved an amendment 
to the Site Plan No. 820170130A (MCPB No. 19-122) to make changes to the previously 
approved site plan to the infrastructure and stormwater management modifications, 
identify the conservation easement areas to meet Phase 1 afforestation requirements, 
make minor architecture and landscape revisions, and increase the percentage of 
MPDUs provided to 25% on the Subject Property; and 

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2020, USL2MR Montgomery Village Business Trust 
LLC, c/o Monument Realty ("Applicant") filed an application for approval of an 
amendment to the previously approved site plan(s) to make minor revisions to the 
Montgomery Village Foundation Park; reallocation of units and MPDUs throughout 
the project; remove a duplex and replace with standard units; removal of units 
within dam breach limits; and provide Forest Conservation plan revisions, update of 
utilities, stormwater and grading on the Subject Property; and 

WHEREAS, the application to amend the site plan was designated Site Plan No. 
82017013B, Bloom Montgomery Village ("Site Plan," "Amendment," or "Application"); 
and 

A J425 Reedie D · d 20902 Phone: 301.495.4605 Fax: 301.495.1320 
pprove as to , ~~~(p '!~iJU.t!~org E-Mail: mcp-chair([!:mncppc.org 

Legal Sufficiency: ......:..,_ __ ..,;__::;___...i...-1.,,,.===:::=...L-

M-NCPPC Legal Department 
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WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Planning Board 
staff ("Staff') and other governmental agencies, Staff issued a memorandum to the 
Planning Board, dated August 31, 2020, setting forth its analysis of, and 
recommendation for approval of the Application, subject to certain conditions ("Staff 
Report"); and 

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2020, the Planning Board held a public hearing on the 
Application at which it heard testimony and received evidence submitted for the record 
on the Application; and 

WHEREAS, at the hearing, the Planning Board voted to approve the Application 
subject to certain conditions, by the vote certified below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Board approves Site 
Plan No. 820170130B for minor revisions to the Montgomery Village Foundation 
Park; reallocation of units and MPDUs throughout the project; remove a duplex and 
replace with standard units; removal of units within dam breach limits; and provide 
Forest Conservation plan revisions, update of utilities, stormwater and grading by 
adding and modifying the following conditions: 1 

6. RIGHT-OF-WAY 
The Planning Board accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County 
Department of Permitting Services-Right-of-Way (MCDPS-ROW) in its letter 
dated SeflEoBlBOP 5, ~017 August 11, 2020, and hereby incorporates them as 
conditions of approval. The Applicant must comply with each of the 
recommendations as set forth in the letter, which MCDPS.ROW may amend if 
the amendments do not conflict with other conditions of Site Plan approval. 

7. RECREATION FACILITIES 
d. Prior to issuance of the building permit for the 150th residential unit, all 

amenities for the Montgomery Village Foundation Park must be completed 
elieef)t fot· the eemRlunit;· giu·den. This includes, but is not limited to, the 
dog park, tot lots, play area, and trail system. 

g. Prior to issuance of the 54th residential building permit in Area 2, the 
community garden in the Montgomery Village Foundation Park must be 
completed. 

1 For the purpose of these conditions, the term "Applicant" shall also mean the developer, the owner 
or any successor(s) in interest to the terms of this approval. 
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8. The Planning Board accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County 
Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS), Fire Department Access and 
Water Supply Section in its amended letter dated Set)temhet· 29, B017 J une 17, 
2020, and hereby inco1·porates them as conditions of approval. The Applicant 
must comply with each of the recommendations as set forth in the letter, which 
MCDPS may amend if the amendments do not conflict with other conditions of 
Site Plan approval. 

16. CERTIFIED SITE PLAN 
Before approval of the Certified Site Plan, the following revisions must be made 
and/or information provided subject to Staff review and approval: 

g. Correct the Mitigation/Afforestation Table percentages to agree with the 
minimum required afforestation percentages in Planning Board Resolution 
No. MCPB 17-111. 

h. Make certain that the acreages stated agree with the minimum afforestation 
percentages. 

1. Change the last column to show total planting area provided in Amendment 
A and Amendment concurrently. 

J- Add a note to the FFCP explaining the division of Development Area G into 
two phases, A and B, and noting the percentage of the developable area 
represented by each phase. Since Development Area VI B is s tated to he 27 
percent of the total of Development Area VI , Development Area V I A should 
be 73 percent of the total. 

k. Provide updated architecture elevations for Area G front load units 
elevations. 

L Prnvide safe and adequate sight distance for the revised pai·cel E access point 
on sheet 25. 

m. Ensure all handicap ramps have receiving ramps and are aligned with them. 
n. Provide an updated lighting detail sheet. 

18. The Planning Board accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County 
Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS), Right of Way in its letter dated 
August 11, 2020, and hereby incorporates them a s conditions of approval. The 
Applicant must comply with each of the recommendations as set forth in the 
letter, which MCDPS may amend if the amendments do not conflict with other 
conditions of Site Plan approval. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other site plan conditions of approval for 
this project remain valid, unchanged and in full force and effect 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all site development elements shown on the 
latest electronic version of 820170130B and Bloom Montgomery Village, submitted via 
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ePlans to the M-NCPPC as of the date of the Staff Report August 31, 2020, are 
required, except as modified by the above conditions of approval; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that having conside1·ed the recommendations and 
findings of its Staff as presented at the hearing and set forth in the Staff Report, which 
the Planning Board hereby adopts and incorporates by reference (except as modified 
herein), and upon consideration of the entire record, the Planning Board FINDS, with 
the conditions of approval, that: 

1. Unless specifically set forth herein, this Amendment does not alter the intent, 
objectives, or requirements in the originally approved site plan as revised by 
previous amendments, and all findings not specifically addressed remain in 
effect. 

a. Satisfies any previous approval that applies to the site; 
The Site Plan Amendment conforms to all binding elements of the previously 
approved Preliminary Plan 120170150, Site Plan 820170130 and 82017013A. 

d. Satisfies applicable use standards, development standards, and general requirements 
under this Chapter; 
The Site Plan Amendment includes reconfiguration of number of units to the 
entire project. These changes are shown in the tables below: 

A56



MCPB No. 20-091 
Site Plan No. 82017013B 
Bloom Montgomery Village 
Page 5 

CAN ZONE {Area I) Standa,d M•lhod 

Oeve~opmen.t Standard Pe rmUted/Required 

Oetached House Duplex 

Site 

Uniu 

MPDUs 

Common open space (mi n) •I• n/• 

l ot and Density Detached Houst Duplex 

t ot area {min) IOOOsl SOOsl 

t ot width (al ffont bldg r ne~ lffl in J lS' 12 5' 

Lot width (a I front tot hne. rlll ifl• 10' 10' 

l ot Covera1e (maxJ 90" 90" 

Density Max 0.5 FAR 

Pla cement Oetached House Duplex 

Ftont (m, r,,~ 5' 

Side street (mtn) S' 

s;de abunins res. 10ne1.fm i"• 6' 6' 

S-de end unit (m nl n/a n/a 

Side b/w lot and sile boundary !min) n/a n/• 

Rear (r'l'nn) 15' 15' 

Rear a lley {min) n/a n/• 

Front :setback(maK) n/a n/a 

BuLld ng in front street BTACmin) n/• n/a 

Height Detached House Duplex 

6S' 

llO ZONE(A, .. , 11·\/l)Optional Mothod 

Oevelopment S.tanda1d Permitted/Required 

Detached House Duplex 

Site 

Density (units/ac.re of uuble area) 9.76 

Units 

MPOU, 

Open Space (min) 

Common OpertSp,c:e ("ofusable ueal 20% 

Site Covera1e (max) n/a n/a 

lot and Density Detached House Oup1tx 

Lot area (min) 3000 sr 1500 sr 

Townhouse 

10" 

Townhouse 

800sl 

12' 

n/• 

n/• 

Townhou5e 

4' 

2' 

4' 

10' 

5' 

IS' 

70" 

Townhouse 

Townhous.e 

40" 

Townhouse 

800 sf 

Lot width(at front bldg line. minJ Oelermined at sitl! plan 

Lot width(at front lot line. min) IS' 15' 14' 

Plaument Detached House Duplex Townhouse 

Front from public: stretl (mini 10' n/> n/a 

Front from private street (min) 4 ' n/a n/a 

Side stre, I (min) 10' 10' 5' 

Side o, rear (minJ Determined at site plan 

s•de or rear abutting propeny not included in 
Equal to detached building type setbu 

.ioolication fm,n) 

Rear alley {mini 4' n/a n/a 

Heltht 40' n/• •I• 

Previou,ly Approved 820170130 Proposed ll 017013A Proposed 82017013B 

Detached House Ouple,c Tow nhouse Detached House OupleK Townhouse Ottached House Duplex Townhouse 

n/a n/• lll "1• n/a Ill n/a n/a f.H- 11~ 

n/• n/• 14 r>/• n/a 28 n/a •I• M-IG 

n/• n/a >llllll r>I• n/a >10" n/a n/a >10% 

D11tac.hed Haun Ouplew Towr house Detached House Duplex Townhouse Detached .-ouse Duplex Townhouse 

n/a n/• 800 , 1 •I• n/a 800sl •I• n/a 800 sf 

n/a n/• 12' n/a n/a 12' n/• n/a 12' 

n/a n/a 10' •I• n/a 10' n/a n/a 10' 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/• n/a n/a n/a 

023FAR 0.23FAR 0.23FAR 

Oetac:htd Hous.e Duplex Townhous.e Detached House Duple. Townhouse Detached Hous.e OupleK Townhous.e 

5' s· 5' 

5' 5' s· 
10' 10' 10' 

4' 4' 4' 

4 ' 4' 4' 

IS' IS' 15' 

n/a n/• n/a .,. n/a IS' n/• n/a 15' n/a n/• IS' 

n/a n/a 70" nl• n/a 70% n/a n/• 701' 

Detached House Duprex TownhQ-Ut t Oe1 ar;hed House Duplex. Townhouse Detached House Duplex Townhouse 

4S 45' 45' 

Previou,ly Approyed 820170130 Proposed 820170 llA Proposed 82017013B 

Dl'tached Hou,oe Duplex Townhouse Detached House Ouple11: Townhouse Oetuhed House Duplex Townhouse 

3.21 3.21 3.21 

26 2 355 26 2 349 * !7 ~o 'iWH6 

54 89 e.M9 

>20% >20% >20" 

n/a n/a <40" n/a •!• <40% n/a n/• <40% 

Detached House Duplex Townhoust Ottached House Ouplex Townhouse Detached HouH Duplu. Townhouse 

3000sr 11oosr 1000 sf 3000 sf 1700 sf IOOOsf 3000sf 1700sf IOOOsf 

40' 22' 16' 40' 22' 16' 40' 22' 16' 

15' 15' 16' I S' 15' 16' 15' 15' 16' 

Oetached House Duplex Townhouse Detached House Duplex Townhouu: Detached House Duplex Townhouse 

IS' .,. n/a 15' n/a n/• 15' n/• n/1 

n/a n/a n/• n/a n/a n/a n/a n/• n/a 

n/• 10' 5' n/a 10' s· n/a 10' s· 
4' n/a n/a 4' n/a n/a 4' n/a n/a 

10' side /20' rear lO'side /20'rear 10'side/20'rear 

15' n/a n/a IS' n/a n/a IS' n/• n/a 

35' 40' 40' 35' 40' 40' 35' 40' 40' 
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e. satisfies the applicable requirements of Chapter 22A: 

This application includes amendments to FFCP 820170130, which 
established forest conservation mitigation requirements for the entire Bloom 
MV development, including specific planting requirements associated with 
development of each of the six phases of the Site Plan, and Amendment 
82017013A, which makes minor adjustments to the planting areas, and 
specifically identifies the planting areas that will be used to meet the 
planting requirements fo1· Areas 4 and 5 of the development. This 
application, FFCP 82017013B, makes additional adjustments to planting 
areas, and identifies the planting areas to satisfy the forest conservation 
mitigation requirements for development of Area 1, Area 3, and a portion of 
Area 6. 

The total forest conservation mitigation requirements for the Bloom MV 
development total 26.12 acres. Development Area 1 is supposed to provide 
22.5% of the total mitigation requirement, or 5.88 acres. Development Area 3 
must provide 10% of the total mitigation requirement, or 2.61 acres. 
Development Area 6 is supposed to provide 25.5% of the total mitigation 
requirement, or 6.66 acres. The Applicant has divided Development Area 6 
into two phases: Area 6B is to be developed under this Site Plan Amendment 
and constitutes 27% of the developable area in Development Area 6. 
Therefore, the portion of the mitigation requirement that must be prnvided in 
this development application is 27% of 6.66 acres, or 1.80 acres. The total 
forest mitigation planting that must be provided for the three areas is 10.29 
acres. 

FFCP amendment 82017013B proposes to fulfill the forest conservation 
requirement for Areas 1, 3, and 6B by planting the following planting areas: 

Planting Area Acres 
lB 1.367 
lC 0.899 
2B 0.793 
6B 4.491 
6C 1.718 
6D 0.216 
6E 0.449 
6F 0.904 
6J 0.269 
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Total 11.11 Acres 

The planting requirements for Site Plan Amendment 82017013A previously 
provided 10.521 acres of the total mitigation requirement of 26.12 acres. 
With the 11.11 acres of afforestation provided by this Amendment, the 
Applicant will have provided a total of 21.631 acres of the total requirement 
of 26.12 acres. This will leave a forest conservation mitigation requirement 
of 4.489 acres to be fulfilled by subsequent phases of the overall development 
as shown on the final forest conservation plan. 

As shown in the list of planting areas, the required afforestation for 
Development Areas 1, 3, and 6 development will occur in Planting Areas 1, 2, 
and 6. While Area 2 is not being developed at this time, it was a priority of 
the Forest Conservation Plan to get the stream buffers afforested as early as 
possible in the development process in order to improve the water quality in 
the Cabin Branch stream. 

There are some technical corrections that will be made prior to Certified Site 
Plan to ensure consistency of the mitigation and planting requirements in 
tables in the Site Plan Amendment. Additional notes will be added to the 
plan to make certain this information is clearly depicted. These conections 
are included in the conditions of approval. 

The Site Plan Amendment must continue to comply with all prior 
requirements of FFCP 820170130 not modified by this Amendment. This 
includes meeting the minimum afforestation requirements for each Area as 
they come in for Site Plan approval. The minimum afforestation 
requirements for each Area, as specified in the Resolution for the original 
Site Plan approval (MCPB No. 17-111) are: 

Area 

Area 1 

Area 2 

Area 3 

Area 4 

Area 5 

Area 6 

% of Total Afforestation Requirement 

22.5% 

21.5% 

10.0% 

19.0% 

17.0% 

25.5% 
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Tree 
Number 
979 

980 

981 

While the total of the above minimum afforestation requirement percentages 
exceed 100 percent, once the total requirement of 26.12 acres is reached, the 
mitigation requirement will be fulfilled, and no additional mitigation will be 
required. 

Forest Conservation Variance 

Section 22A-12(b) (3) of Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law 
provides criteria that identify certain individual trees as high priority for 
retention and protection. Any impact to these trees, including removal of the 
subject tree or disturbance within the tree's critical root zone (CRZ) requires 
a variance. An applicant for a variance must provide certain written 
information in support of the required findings in accordance with Section 
22A-21 of the County Forest Conservation Law. The law requfres no impact 
to trees that: measure 30 inches or greater DBH; are part of an historic site 
or designated with an historic structure; are designated as a national, State, 
or County champion tree; are at least 75 percent of the diameter of the 
current State champion tree of that species; or trees, shrubs, 01· plants that 
are designated as Federal or State rare, threatened, or endangered species. 

Variance Request - The Applicant submitted a va1·iance request in a letter 
dated June 19, 2020, amending the original variance request approved with 
Preliminary Plan 120170150. The Applicant proposes to increase the 
previously approved Critical Root Zone impacts to three (3) trees that are 30 
inches or greater DBH, that are considered high priority for retention under 
Section 22A-12(b)(3) of the County Forest Conservation Law. 
Trees to be removed: 

Species DBH Status 
Inches 

White oak (Quercus 33" 
To be sa ved. CRZ impact increasing from 6.94% to 10.08%. 

alba) 
White oak (Querc1ts 33" 

To be saved. CRZ impact increasing from 17.82% to 21.33¾. 
alba) 
White oak (Quercus 33" To be saved. CRZ impact increasing from 22.44% to 27.38%. 
alba) 

Unwarranted Hardship Basis 

Per Section 22A-21, a variance may only be granted if the Planning Board 
finds that leaving the requested trees in an undisturbed state would result in 
unwarranted hardship, denying the Applicant reasonable and significant use 
of its property. In this case, site conditions we1·e discovered that require 
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minor grading changes to accommodate the proposed development and 
infrastructure. The additional CRZ impacts are minor and should not affect 
the ability to save the trees. Denying the variance would require significant 
changes to the site layout, even though no additional trees are being 
1·emoved. Therefore, the Applicant has a sufficient unwarranted hardship to 
justify a variance request. 

Section 22A-21 of the County Forest Conservation Law sets forth the findings 
that must be made by the Planning Board or Planning Director, as 
appropriate, for a variance to be granted. The following determinations in the 
review of the variance request and the proposed forest conservation plan: 

Variance Findings - The following determination based on the required 
findings that granting of the requested variance: 

1. Will not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be 
denied to other applicants. 

Granting the variance will not confer a special privilege on the 
Applicant as the disturbance of the three trees is due to the 
location of the trees and necessa1·y grading changes. The 
Applicant proposes to continue to save the trees. Therefore, 
granting of this variance is not a special privilege that would be 
denied to other applicants. 

2. Is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result 
of the actions by the applicant. 

The requested variance is not based on conditions or 
circumstances which are the result of actions by the Applicant. 
The requested variance is based upon the existing site 
conditions and necessary design requirements of this project. 

3. Is not based on a condition relating to land or building use, 
either permitted or non-conforming, on a neighboring property. 

The requested variance is a result of the existing conditions and 
not as a result ofland or building use on a neighboring property. 

4. Will not violate State water quality standards or cause 
measurable degradation in water quality. 
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The variance will not violate State water quality standards or 
cause measurable degradation in water quality. The three trees 
being disturbed will be retained and will continue to provide 
water quality benefits as before. Therefore, the project will not 
violate State water quality standards or cause measurable 
degradation in water quality. 

No mitigation is required for trees that are impacted but 
retained. 

County Arborist's Recommendation on the Variance - In 
accordance with Montgomery County Code Section 22A-21(c), 
the Planning Department is required to refer a copy of the 
variance request to the County Arborist in the Montgomery 
County Department of Environmental Protection for a 
recommendation prior to acting on the request. The request was 
forwarded to the County Arborist on July 1, 2020. A response 
has not been received. 

Variance Recommendation - The Planning Board approves the 
variance request. 

Therefore, the Site Plan Amendment continues to be in compliance with 
Chapter 22A, Forest Conservation, and in conformance with the 
Environmental Guidelines. 

All Other Findings 
All other findings remain in full force and effect. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution incorporates by reference all 
evidence of record, including maps, drawings, memoranda, col'l'espondence, and other 
information; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Site Plan shall remain valid as provided 
in Montgomery County Code§ 59-7.3.4.H; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution constitutes the written 
opinion of the Board in this matter, and the date of this Resolution is 

OCT O 8 2020 (which is the date that this resolution is mailed to all parties of 
record); and 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any party authorized by law to take an 
administrative appeal must initiate such an appeal within thirty days of the date of 
this Resolution, consistent with the procedural rules for the judicial review of 
administrative agency decisions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules). 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by 
the Montgomery County Planning Board of the Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Cichy, seconded by Commissioner 
Verma, with Chair Anderson, Vice Chair Fani-Gonzalez, and Commissioners Cichy, 
Patterson, and Verma voting in favor at its regular meeting held on Thursday, October 
1, 2020, in Wheaton, Maryland. 

Casey Anderson, Chair 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
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Tettelbaum, Emily

From: Karen Patrias <patriask@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 4:59 PM
To: Tettelbaum, Emily
Subject: Comments on Amendment to Plan 82017013C

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed amendment to the BloomMV plan. Many of us currently 
living in the areas affected by the plan are extremely concerned about the safety and traffic issues that are being raised 
by these changes. The addition of these property units and roads will only aggravate those problems that arose with the 
original plans. These problems include the planned increase to the number of roads that would merge with Montgomery 
Village Avenue, an already busy thoroughfare;  the planned addition of houses whose hundreds of occupants would add 
to existing traffic congestion; and the resulting loss of safety for the many pedestrians who walk or jog in the area. For 
example, it currently can take waiting through three cycles of traffic lights to cross the intersection of Montgomery 
Village Avenue and Route 355. The already planned redesign of the Lakeforest property with its many proposed housing 
units will certainly add even more to congestion.  
 
Mrs, Anne Twist has shared the comments sent to you on this proposed amendment and I concur with her position. 
 
Many of us existing residents have attended the meetings that were initiated by Monument for the Bloom project and 
have raised our concerns with both the Montgomery Village Foundation board and the Patton Ridge board. We hope 
that the Montgomery County Planning Board will give us serious consideration. 
 
Karen Patrias 
9535 Duffer Way 
301‐926‐3391 
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Tettelbaum, Emily

From: atwist54@verizon.net
Sent: Sunday, April 18, 2021 11:44 PM
To: Tettelbaum, Emily
Cc: atwist54@verizon.net
Subject: Amendment to Site Plan #82017013C

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding. 

Dear Emily Tettlebaum- 
   I am responding to the Notice of Application for Amendment to Plan #82017013C in Montgomery 
Village, MD that I received earlier this month.  I understand that you are the Lead Reviewer and the 
person I was directed to contact. 
 
   I am a resident of Montgomery Village and live near Area IV.  I have expressed concerns about the 
Montgomery Village development plan to the County, the developer, and the Montgomery Village 
Foundation.  I believe there are some serious issues around safety, density, aesthetics, traffic, etc.   
 
   First, I don’t understand why Monument is adding more MPDU units to Area IV.  According to a 
recent article on the Montgomery Village website, Monument reported that they will apply for an 
amendment to Area 1 to take advantage of the recently adopted Opportunity Zone legislation. Since 
Area 1 (old clubhouse area) is entirely within the Opportunity Zone, they are entitled to impact tax 
exemption without the 25% MPDU requirement. Thus, they are reducing the MPDUs back down to 
12.5%. The balance of the site will still achieve the 25% MPDU requirement as required by law. 
 
  Second, with the latest amended plan allowing for more MPDU units (i.e. higher density) I am 
concerned about traffic and I am especially concerned about the safety of the park on the north side 
of Area IV.  There are two houses that are planned to be built adjacent to the park. I do not think that 
these houses should be built for several reasons: 
 they obstruct the view of the park for residents 
 they prevent line of sight view of the park for safety reasons – strangers can hide by the side of 

the houses and not be visible to security, law enforcement, or park users until too late  
 they pose a hazard to the houses themselves due to the proximity to the park 
 they reduce privacy to residents of those two houses due to proximity to the park 
 park activity could create noise problems for those residents 
 the space is needed for car parking spots and a bike rack for park visitors (if residents on the 

south side of Area IV drive to the park there is no place to park their car) 
 the two houses are on the border of the Colonial Pipeline easement which could pose a safety 

issue for the residents of those two houses 
 a natural berm or shrubbery there would make the park more aesthetically pleasing and be 

compatible with the planned neighborhood 
 
   Third, I believe that the new Tall Oaks Road has some inherent safety issues since its multiple 
access points allow it to become a cut through between Rothbury Drive and Montgomery Village Ave 
in order to avoid the traffic lights at Arrowhead and Apple Ridge Roads. There are currently no speed 
bumps, stop signs, or environmental buffers planned along the road on either side to discourage this 
traffic and reduce speeds. In addition, there is currently no traffic light planned at the intersection of 
Tall Oaks Road and Montgomery Village Ave, which could create another traffic and safety issue. 
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   I ask that you please consider amending the site plan for Area IV and recommend that the 
developer NOT build these two houses right next to the park and seriously consider the traffic and 
safety issues I have raised.  I am a long term resident of Montgomery Village and grew up in 
Montgomery County. I want my community and county to thrive and be a place that is aesthetically 
pleasing and safe to live.  
 
  I would be happy to discuss this further with you if you would like.  Please feel free to contact me via 
email (atwist54@verizon.net) or by phone (301-648-1968). 
 
  Thank you for your time and attention to my concerns. 
 
Anne Twist 
 
 
You can view "07‐BSITE‐82017013B‐01.pdf" at:  
https://documentcloud.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:df1cc5aa‐192c‐4cab‐8cc7‐3f08af6aaa2f 
 
 
________________ 
Sent with Adobe Document Cloud. Click on the link above to access the file online. No sign up or installation of 
Acrobat is required to access. 
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